

**FILED**  
**12-16-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021AP1673

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
ex rel. JOSHUA L. KAUL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FREDERICK PREHN,

Defendant-Respondent,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION  
AND ORDER DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT,  
ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE VALERIE BAILEY-RIHN, PRESIDING

---

**STATE OF WISCONSIN'S BRIEF**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

GABE JOHNSON-KARP  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1084731

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-8904  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
johnsonkarp@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	12
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	14
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	15
I. Factual background. ....	15
II. Procedural background.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Prehn is unlawfully occupying the Board seat after his term expired and after the Governor lawfully appointed Naas. ....	20
A. Statutes governing state boards and appointments. ....	20
B. Prehn’s fixed term expired and the Governor’s lawful appointment is now in full force. ....	21
1. Statutory text mandates that the Governor’s provisional appointee was entitled to assume office immediately upon expiration of Prehn’s fixed term. ....	21
a. The expiration of Prehn’s definite fixed term created a vacancy. ....	21



III.	Interpreting the statutes as Prehn urged below would violate the separation of powers.....	41
A.	The structure of the Board in the executive branch.....	42
B.	Separation of powers principles.....	43
1.	It is exclusively the province of the executive branch to take care that the laws are faithfully executed.....	43
2.	The acts of executive officers are a manifestation of the chief executive, and the Legislature may not intrude into their oversight.....	44
3.	The chief executive's power to remove an executive officer after his term has expired cannot be limited to for-cause removal.....	45
4.	The Legislature cannot control the executive's removal power.....	47
C.	Interpreting the statutes to allow Prehn to continue serving after his term expired, contrary to the wishes of the chief executive, would violate the separation of powers.....	47

1.	Prehn’s view would unconstitutionally prohibit the chief executive from removing, at pleasure, executive officers whose terms have expired. ....	48
2.	Prehn’s view also would violate the separation of powers by granting legislative oversight in the removal of an executive officer. ....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. DOR</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 650, 586 N.W.2d 872 (1998) .....	42
<i>Arty’s, LLC v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI App 64, 384 Wis. 2d 320, 919 N.W.2d 590 .....	29
<i>Bartholomew v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund &amp; Compcare Health Servs. Ins. Corp.</i> , 2006 WI 91, 293 Wis. 2d 38, 717 N.W.2d 216.....	34
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	47, 50, 51
<i>Bradford v. Brynes</i> , 70 S.E.2d 228 (S.C. 1952).....	31
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	36, 46, 49, 51
<i>Debeck v. DNR</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 382, 493 N.W.2d 234 (Ct. App. 1992).....	38
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	38
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	36, 39
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147,897 N.W.2d 384.....	44
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	48
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839) .....	39
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838) .....	45

<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209.....	44
<i>Metivier v. Town of Grafton</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2001).....	41
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 2019 WI 24, 385 Wis. 2d 748, 924 N.W.2d 153.....	22
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019) .....	37
<i>Morita v. Gorak</i> , 453 P.3d 205 (Haw. 2019) .....	33
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	48
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	45, 50, 51
<i>O'Connor v. City of Fond du Lac</i> , 109 Wis. 253, 85 N.W. 327 (1901) .....	33
<i>Romanoff v. State Comm'n on Judicial Performance</i> , 126 P.3d 182 (Colo. 2006).....	31
<i>Seemann v. Kinch</i> , 606 A.2d 1308 (R.I. 1992).....	41
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	44, 46, 48, 49
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980) .....	38
<i>State v. Feuerstein</i> , 159 Wis. 356, 150 N.W. 486 (1915) .....	29
<i>State v. Neill</i> , 2020 WI 15, 390 Wis. 2d 248, 938 N.W.2d 521.....	22

<i>State v. Roberson,</i> 2019 WI 102, 389 Wis. 2d 190, 935 N.W.2d 813.....	34
<i>State ex rel. Dithmar v. Bunnell,</i> 131 Wis. 198, 110 N.W. 177 (1907) .....	33, 47, 51
<i>State ex rel. DNR v. Wis. Court of Appeals, Dist. IV,</i> 2018 WI 25, 380 Wis. 2d 354, 909 N.W.2d 114.....	40
<i>State ex rel. Gubbins v. Anson,</i> 132 Wis. 461, 112 N.W. 475 (1907) .....	45
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Krez,</i> 88 Wis. 135, 59 N.W. 593 (1894).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Haven v. Sayle,</i> 168 Wis. 159, 169 N.W. 310 (1918) .....	30
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Heil,</i> 242 Wis. 41, 7 N.W.2d 375 (1942) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Mosconi v. Maroney,</i> 90 S.W. 141 (Mo. 1905) .....	39
<i>State ex rel. Nagle v. Sullivan,</i> 40 P.2d 995 (Mont. 1935) .....	39
<i>State ex rel. Pluntz v. Johnson,</i> 176 Wis. 107, 184 N.W. 683 (1921), <i>judgment vacated on reh'g on other grounds by</i> 176 Wis. 107, 186 N.W. 729 (1922).....	12, 30, 35, 38
<i>State ex rel. Ryan v. Bailey,</i> 48 A.2d 229 (Conn. 1946).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Gibson,</i> 22 Wis. 2d 275, 125 N.W.2d 636 (1964) .....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Withers v. Stonestreet,</i> 99 Mo. 361 (Mo. 1889).....	38
<i>Town of Somerset v. DNR,</i> 2011 WI App 55, 332 Wis. 2d 777, 798 N.W.2d 282.....	37



## Constitutional Provision

Wis. Const. art. V, § 4 ..... 43

## Statutes

1977 Wis. Laws ch. 418, § 78..... 26

Wis. Stat. § 7.30(6)(a) ..... 22, 24

Wis. Stat. § 14.22 (1963–64)..... 28

Wis. Stat. § 14.22 (1973–74)..... 26

Wis. Stat. ch. 15 ..... 22, 42

Wis. Stat. § 15.01(1r) ..... 42, 48, 49

Wis. Stat. § 15.01(5)..... 42, 49

Wis. Stat. § 15.04(1)..... 43

Wis. Stat. § 15.05(1)(a) ..... 43, 45

Wis. Stat. § 15.05(1)(b) ..... 42, 48

Wis. Stat. § 15.05(1)(c)..... 43, 45

Wis. Stat. § 15.07(1)..... 16, *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 15.07(1)(a) ..... 20

Wis. Stat. § 15.07(1)(c)..... 20, 22, 23, 29

Wis. Stat. § 15.34(1) ..... 20, 42, 43, 48, 49

Wis. Stat. § 15.34(2)(a) ..... 20, 23, 40

Wis. Stat. § 15.347(17)(c)..... 22

Wis. Stat. § 15.795(1)..... 23

Wis. Stat. § 15.94 ..... 16

Wis. Stat. ch. 17 ..... 24

Wis. Stat. § 17.01(13).....	21, 30
Wis. Stat. § 17.03 .....	23, 24, 28, 29
Wis. Stat. § 17.03(10) (1963–64) .....	29
Wis. Stat. § 17.03(13).....	25, 29
Wis. Stat. § 17.07 .....	17, 36
Wis. Stat. § 17.07(3).....	36, 37, 38, 40
Wis. Stat. § 17.07(4).....	37, 41
Wis. Stat. § 17.07(5).....	37, 38, 41
Wis. Stat. § 17.07(6).....	37, 41
Wis. Stat. § 17.20(1).....	20, 23
Wis. Stat. § 17.20(2) (1963–64) .....	26
Wis. Stat. § 17.20(2)(a) .....	20, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 17.20(2)(b) .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 17.20(3).....	40
Wis. Stat. § 17.22 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 17.23 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 17.24 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 17.25 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 17.26 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 45.74(2).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 48.11(1).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 59.35(1).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 62.14(1).....	22

Wis. Stat. § 62.50(1h).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 66.0517(2)(a) .....	22, 24
Wis. Stat. § 784.04 .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

2 Wis. Legis. Council, Report, <i>General Report</i> (May 1965) .....	32
63C Am. Jur. 2d Public Officers and Employees § 34 (2d ed. Aug. 2021 update) .....	30
67 C.J.S. Officers § 154 (Aug. 2021 update) .....	31
1980 Assembly Bill 1180 .....	40
Analysis by Wis. Legis. Reference Bureau, LRB-9627 .....	27
Analysis by Wis. Legis. Reference Bureau, LRB-9352 .....	40
